
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 
K. Miles, 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB COMMITTEE B 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee B will be held in the 
Barum Room - Brynsworthy on THURSDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2019 at 10.00 am. 
 
(NOTE:  A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages.  There are limited car parking spaces in the Visitors parking 
area.  If no spaces are available, please find an alternative space.  Please ensure 
that you enter your name and car registration details in the book in front of the 
entrance door) 
 

(NB: A pre-meeting for Members will be held in the Instow Room at Brynsworthy 
Environment Centre, Barnstaple at 9.30 am)  
 
 
Members of the Sub Committee: Councillors York (substitute for Cann), Mack and 

Tucker (substitute for Orange) 
 

  
  

AGENDA 
 

1.   Appointment of Chairman   

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered 
by the meeting as a matter of urgency   

4.   Declarations of interests   

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information)   

PART B 

6.   Exclusion of Public and Press Restriction of Documents   

 RECOMMENDED: 
 

(a) That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as 
amended from time to time), namely information relating to any 
individual  

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

 
(b) That all documents and reports relating to the items be confirmed as 

“Not for Publication”. 
 

7.   Application for the Grant of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver's 
Licence - (ref PFND008)  (Pages 5 - 18) 

 Report by Licensing Officer (attached). 
 

8.   Application for the Grant of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver's 
Licence - (ref PFND009)  (Pages 19 - 32) 

 Report by Licensing Officer (attached). 
 

 
 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 
 

NOTE: Pursuant to Part 3, Annexe 1, paragraph 4 of the Constitution, Members 
should note that: 
 
If a Member:  
 
(a) Arrives at a meeting during the consideration of an item; or  
(b) Leaves a meeting at any time during the consideration of an item;  
 
he/she shall not:  
 
(i) propose or second any motion or amendment; or  
(ii) cast a vote 
 
(For the avoidance of doubt may still participate in the debate)  
 
An amendment which opposes a motion to grant or refuse a licensing application is 
deemed to be a valid amendment. 
 
 

Date Not Specified 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

North Devon Council protocol on recording/filming at Council meetings 
 
The Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision-making. 
Recording is permitted at Council meetings that are open to the public. The Council 
understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to be 
recorded. The Chairman of the meeting will make sure any request not to be recorded is 
respected.  
 
The rules that the Council will apply are:  
 

1. The recording must be overt (clearly visible to anyone at the meeting) and must 
not disrupt proceedings. The Council will put signs up at any meeting where we 
know recording is taking place.  

 
2. The Chairman of the meeting has absolute discretion to stop or suspend recording 

if, in their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting 
or if the person recording is in breach of these rules.  

 
3. We will ask for recording to stop if the meeting goes into ‘part B’ where the public 

is excluded for confidentiality reasons. In such a case, the person filming should 
leave the room ensuring all recording equipment is switched off. 

 
4. Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. We ensure that 

agendas for, and signage at, Council meetings make it clear that recording can 
take place – anyone not wishing to be recorded must advise the Chairman at the 
earliest opportunity.  

 
5. The recording should not be edited in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 

misrepresentation of the proceedings or in a way that ridicules or shows a lack of 
respect for those in the recording. The Council would expect any recording in 
breach of these rules to be removed from public view.  

 
Notes for guidance: 
 
Please contact either our Corporate and Community Services team or our 
Communications team in advance of the meeting you wish to record at so we can make 
all the necessary arrangements for you on the day.  
 
For more information contact the Corporate and Community Services team on 01271 
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team 
on 01271 388278, email communications@northdevon.gov.uk. 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
 
North Devon Council offices at Brynsworthy Environment Centre  
(BEC), the full address is: North Devon Council, PO Box 379,  
Barnstaple, Devon, EX32 2GR. 
 
Sat Nav postcode is EX31 3NS. 
 
At the Roundswell roundabout take the exit onto the B3232, after about ½ mile take the 
first right, BEC is about ½ a mile on the right. 
 
Drive into the site, visitors parking is in front of the main building on the left hand side.  
 
On arrival at the main entrance, please dial 8253 for Corporate and Community Services. 
 

 
 



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item 7
Appendix ABy virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

Agenda Item 7
Appendix BBy virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 8
Appendix ABy virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 8
Appendix BBy virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Application for the Grant of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver's Licence - (ref PFND008)
	2019.10.10 Lic Sub B Item 7 App A
	2019.10.10 Lic Sub B Item 7 App B

	8 Application for the Grant of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver's Licence - (ref PFND009)
	2019.10.10 Lic Sub B Item 8 App A
	2019.10.10 Lic Sub B Item 8 App B




Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee B - 10 October 2019 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee B held at 
Brynsworthy on Thursday, 10th October, 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor York (Chair), (sustitute for Cann) 

 
 Councillors Mack and Tucker, (substitute for Orange) 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Solicitor (DH), Licensing Service Lead (HB) and Corporate and 

Community Services Officer (AD) 
 

   
 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 

The Corporate and Community Services Officer requested nominations for 
Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor York be appointed Chairman. 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS RESTRICTION OF 
DOCUMENTS 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as 
amended from time to time), namely information relating to any 
individual (including the authority holding that information); and 

 
(b) That all documents and reports relating to the item be confirmed as 

“Not for Publication”. 

5.   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - (REF PFND008) 
 

Also present, the Applicant. 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee B - 10 October 2019 

 
 

 
2 

 

 
The Chair introduced herself as did the other Members and Officers present. 
 
The Solicitor summarised the hearing process. 
 
The Licensing Service Lead Officer confirmed that the Applicant had met formal 
requirements and the application had been properly made. 
 
The Licensing Service Lead summarised the report (circulated previously) in relation 
to the application for the grant of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence, (ref PFND008).   
 
The Applicant presented his case in which he gave a comprehensive explanation for 
each of his convictions and employment history along with reasons why he 
subsequently moved to Devon.  The relationship he had with his brother was the 
contributing factor along with alcohol for the events that had happened.  The birth of 
his son was the reason he left his employment as door security.  He stated he is not 
a violent person and had seen the effects alcohol had on people and no longer 
drinks himself.  He had a written character reference with him from his previous 
employer which he passed to the Sub-Committee to read. 
 
In response to a question about why he had five different addresses in five years, the 
Applicant explained the circumstances for each address. 
 
His last employment was a rolling three month temporary contract and with 
uncertainties around Brexit, unfortunately was one of five employees let go and had 
been unemployed since.  
 
In response to a question on how he would fit in working as a driver around his son 
and school holidays, the Applicant advised he had a good family support network. 
 
The Service Lead Licensing Officer was asked to sum up. 
 
The Applicant was asked to sum up. 
 

RESOLVED, that everyone be excluded from the meeting with the 
exception of Members the Legal representative and the Clerk in 
order for the Sub-Committee to receive legal advice in accordance 
with Paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
RESOLVED that everyone be re-admitted to the meeting. 

 
The Chairman requested that the Corporate and Community Services Officer read 
the proposed decision, which was voted upon and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence, (ref PFND008), be granted. 
 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee B - 10 October 2019 

 
 

 
3 

 

In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee had regard to section 4.12 and Appendix 
H (f) of the North Devon Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy (August 2016). 
 
The Sub-Committee considered that the three spent convictions listed in the 
disclosure and Barring Services (DBS) check were not relevant and serious enough 
to justify a decision to refuse the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence. 
 
In particular they noted that the offences of affray and battery both involved the 
drinking of alcohol and altercations involving his brother.  Since that time the 
Applicant had moved away from London to Devon to make a fresh start, he no 
longer drank and had held a licence as a Security Industry Authority (SIA) door 
supervisor for approximately six years.  He had also become a father and had 
custody of his son. 
 
As a result the Sub-Committee were satisfied that the Applicant was a fit and proper 
person to hold a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s Licence.  

6.   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - (REF PFND009) 
 

Also present, the Applicant. 
 
The Chairman introduced herself as did the Sub-Committee Members and Officers 
present. 
 
The Solicitor outlined the hearing process. 
 
The Service Licensing Lead Officer confirmed all formal requirements had been met 
and the application had been properly made. 
 
The Service Licensing Lead Officer summarised the report, (circulated previously), in 
relation to the grant of an application for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence, (ref PFND009). 
 
The Applicant presented his case and expanded on the circumstances that led to his 
convictions. 
 
In response to a question about why he wanted to be a driver, the Applicant advised 
the Sub-Committee that he enjoyed interacting with people and enjoyed driving. 
 
The Chair asked the Service Licensing Lead Officer to sum up, he had nothing 
further to add. 
 
The Applicant was asked to sum up, he had nothing further to add. 
 
RESOLVED, that everyone be excluded from the meeting with the 
exception of Members the Legal representative and the Clerk in order for 
the Sub-Committee to receive legal advice in accordance with Paragraph 5 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee B - 10 October 2019 

 
 

 
4 

 

of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED that everyone be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 
The Chairman requested that the Corporate and Community Services Officer read 
the proposed decision, which was voted on and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence, (ref PFND009), be granted. 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee had regard to Section 4.12 and Appendix 
H (e) of the North Devon Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy (August 2016). 
 
The Sub-Committee considered that the four convictions listed in the Disclosure and 
Barring Services (DBS) check were not relevant and serious enough to justify a 
decision to refuse.  In particular they noted that the offences took place between 
1971 and 1984 and as confirmed by the National Police Certificate of Australia he 
had not had any further convictions since that time. 
 
As a result the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the Applicant was a fit and proper 
person to hold a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s Licence. 
 
Chairman 
The meeting ended at 11.15 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


